

GAHC010258422025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6881/2025**

GAUTAM NANDI  
S/O NALINI MOHAN NANDI, RESIDENT OF DHEKIAJULI, WARD NO.6,  
SONITPUR, ASSAM- 784110

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
ENGINEERING, DISPUR, ASSAM. PIN 781006

2:CHIEF ENGINEER (PHE)  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781039

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF ENGINEER (PHE)  
NORTH ASSAM ZONE  
TEZPUR-784110

4:EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)  
TEZPUR DIVISION NO. II  
DHEKIAJULI  
ASSAM-784110

**For the petitioner (s) : Mr. A. Ganguly, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. R. R. Gogoi, SC, PHE

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

05.12.2025

Heard Mr. A. Ganguly, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice making it returnable on 15.02.2026.

3. Mr. R. R. Gogoi, the learned counsel appears on behalf of all the respondents and accepts notice. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon him during the course of the day.

4. The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner is aggrieved by the non-payment of his contractual dues amounting to Rs.11,56,906/- in terms with the bills dated 05.10.2022 and 07.11.2020 submitted by the petitioner before the Respondent Authorities after completion of the tender works related to the restoration of defunct PWSS during 2019-20 under Tezpur (PHE) Division-II, Dhekiajuli at Borbil Kachari PWSS and Singri PWSS. Hence the writ petition.

5. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavits on or before 09.02.2026 as to whether the petitioner is entitled to contractual amount, and if so, when

such amount shall be paid.

6. List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**